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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL C
¢ JaIPUR BENCH, [J3AIPUR

O.A. No. 444 / 1394 199
T.A. No.

DATE OF DECISION__ [ § - |- |974

T N.L. Parihar :
{ o : Petitioner
Mr., R.N. Mathur 3 Advocate for the Petitioner (s)
- Versus
Unien of India & Ors, s Respondents
Mr. N,K, Jain : Advocate for the Respondent (s)
CORAM :
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3

&je{l;lon’ble Mr. N,K, Verma, HMHember (administrative),

The Bop'ble Mr. Rettan Prekash, Member (Judicial)

1. Whether Reportérs of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ¥
§/ To bs referred to the Reporter or not ?U,W
3,7 Whether thzir Lordships wish to see the ;'air copy of the Judgement ? \1-1":?
4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ?
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Iy THE CENIRAL  ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JAIPUR

Date of order ; )6" L Vf?j

OA No. 444/1994

N.L. Parihar cee Applicant.,
Versus

Union of India & Ors, ese Respondents,

Mr, F.;N'. Mathur, Counsel for the applicant.

Mr, N'V.‘.Ir:‘. Jain, Counsel for the respondents.

CRAN:

Hon'ble Shri M.¥, Verma, rember Adninistrative,

Hon'ble Shri Rattan Prakash, Member Judicial.

oo o

PER HOM'BLE SHRI WK, VERMAg

In this 0....A.. shri N,L. Parihar, Assistant
Co::nnissioher of Income Tax (0,S.D.) (C@ﬁputer) ’
Jaipur, (4CIr, for short), has assailed the impugned
orders dated 29,.,7.,1992 by which he was punished with
penalty of withholding of increments for five years
without cuinulative effect, order of arpellate autho-
rity dated 4.5.1993 and the order dated 11/13.10.33
by which his memorial to the president was rejacted,
The applicant preys for guashing these orders and a
dirsction to the respondents to promote him g Deputy
Commiss ioner of Income-tax (LCIT, for short) either

with effect from April, 1992 or from april, 1987.
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He had also prayed for an interim relief that the
respondents be diracted to consider the nane of the
applicant on the post of DCIT in ths L,P,C. to be

<onvened soon for promotion of the DCIT,

2. The OA was adritted on 4.10.94 and by an
interim order dated 19.12.94, the respondents were
directed that in the intervening perilod if a D.P.C,
i3 conducted, the case of the applicant shall also
bte oonsidered a3 per rules and law in view of the
punishment awarded to him,

3. The facts of the cese are that the applicant,

& Scheduled Caste candidate, was arpointed as Income-tax
Officer (Graede *a) in the yegr 1978 in Indian Revenue

Services a3 & direct recruit and was holding the charge
nf Income-tzy QOfficer (ITQ, for short) Grade *A' at
Hanumangarh, Jodhpur and Pali for the period 11.06.83
to 25,5,1385 and'subsequently zerved with a charge-zheet

on 2,9.56 for enguiry under Rule 14 of the C.C.i., (CCA)

Rules, 1955 on the basis of three charges levelled against

him, Though the &ppl icgnt had given a detailed reply to
the chargs.sheet: 0On_3,9.86, the enqguiry was comzleted
only on 30.11.89 when the enguiry officer submitted the
report, Based on this report and the detailed reply
thereto filed by the spplicant on 2%,7.90, the resgon.
dents ) issued impugned order dated 29,7.92 imposing.
the penalty of withholding of increments for five years

without cumalative effect,

4, The applicant’s case is that & chargesheet was
tesued to him a5 « malafide inteantion and acts of Shri
G.C. Agarwai, who waé hclding the post of Commissioner
Income-tax, Jodhpur, at the relevant times. Although the
applicant waes suspendsd on 20.5,1985, it took the res-

pondents more than a year to issue the charge~sheet oOn
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2.2.86 due to the malafide intention of the then

Commiss ioner of Tncome-tax, 8hri G.o. tgarwal. The
applicsnt did not receive the subcistance allowance

for a long time, Even when the subsistarce allowance
was sanctioned, it was not paid to him and during

the 22 months of his suspension, the first payment of
his subsistance allowance @ 50 was made in January,
1286, after six months of his being under suspension,
The subsistance allowance was Not even reviewed as

per the rules and the enhanced subsistance allowance

was pald to him only after approaching the conpetent
suthoritiss on 4.3.87.. The disciplinary authority

.o also avwarded the punishment of withholding of
increments for five years without cumulative effect
through & non.speaking order and without considering

the points brought to the notice through the applicant's
representation.

(ii) Apart from fhe harassment of the non-paynent of
due sabsistanCe allowance in time, the applicant was
also denied the promotion to the post of DCIT in april,
1987 when the officers belonging to his batch were given
promotions on the ground that the departmental proceed.
ings were pending against him, as per the applicant

his nam® waS not Aaven consideread by the L.P.C. bmcause
of the disciplinary action, Thus, hizs right of being
consi@ered for promotion wasS denied and the sealed cover
procedure was also not adopted. His further representat.
ion dated 12.10.93 reguesting for promotion was also not
cons idered, The apolicent also made & further grievance
that aven the senior scale after completion of 4 years

service was not granted to.him in time for being con-

sidered alongwith his batch mates for promotion to the

-4-



DCTIr., Thus, the applicant has been danied promotion
which became due to him in 2pril, 1387 and & per the
impugned penalty order, he will be promoted enly after
expiry of five years period of the currency of the
penalty in 1927'which would mean that gpart from being
denied incremsnts for 5 years, he would alsoO ke denied
prommtion for ten year3, He, therefore, prays that
five _ years period should be counted from the date

~ subsequent to the enquiry report in 1989 and his pro-

motion should be given after computing 5 years from

that date, If the proposed action of the respondents

is not interfered with, it would mean double penalty

to ﬁhe aprlicant end thereby he would suffer consegquences
of major penalty though in actugl terms he was awarded
only a minof penalty. The &pplicant has mage & further
grievance that he received only 75j% of adwissible pay
since Decenber, 1985 till July, 1994, FHis full salary
was not paid te him on account of disciplinary proceed.
ings, The soplicant has subnitted that he Das thoroughly
bsen denioralised DY irregular and illecal action of the
respondents and that is why he d@id not approach;:;the
Tribunal even though he was harassed physically, finan.

cially and mentally at the hands of the respondents all

4

thes=s years, He also prayed for making furhther sub.

miszisons regarding grounds for assailing the orderé
during the course of arguments,

5. The respondents in thié Case are Secretary,
Ministry of Firance, Department of Revenue and the
Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes, although
notices were served on them, they chose not to file a
reply on their own. & reply was filed on their behalf

-5-
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by an Officar of the leval of Income Tax Officer
(Recovery), Jaipur, claiming himself to be an Officer
Inchare of the case, This officer has denied a&ll the
claims of ﬁhe applicant, It has been averred that a
disciplinary action and an order of penalty was imposed
en the arplicant &« per the finding of the enquiry
officer for good and suifficient reasons, as for the \
promotion of the applicant to DCIT, it was averred
that his non.promotion is & natural cynseguence of
specific and proven acts of wmisconduck, The applicant
i3 nxt entitled for promotion to the gradé of pCIr

even from 1992 vwhen the Jdisciplinary proce:dings were
concluded, 2ll the matters brought to the "_'OEicerftheﬂ
discipl inary authority «nd the appellate authority were
duly concidered before the imposi tion of the penalty

and the.rej;ction of the memorial. as for the suksistance
allowances thg allegations were denied &= the subszistance
aliOwance stood paid in April, 1987. The respondents
have averred that the disciplinary and appellate orders
are speaking orders, They havé strenuously reitergted
that the aspplicaent was not due for promotion in 1967
due to the disciplinary proceedings pending against him

as also in 1992 due to the jfEéﬂﬂkfiijéﬂggégé;Qggééii{'

him. There is no doukle Jeopardy involved in the matter

and, therafore, the ca deserves to be dismissed,

-~

5. paring the course of arguments, Shri R,H, Mathur,
learnad counsel for the &pplicant stremiously brought to
our notice that the enquiry report did not prove the

& S 5 ada ins -hie giol ica ly and the dis.
charges levelled ‘Q%ESGEJJ“‘“Lgl cant fully and e

ciplinary authoeity /- have tgken proper note of the
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findings of the enquiry officeyrwho held that althouch
the verious acts of irregularities committed by the

| applicant were estagblished, the charges of ulterior '
motives cculd not ke held to be trﬁe. The applicant

had acted more in his over enthusiasm as & yosung I.T.O.
rather than motliveted by diz-honest or ulterior mwotives
of yain, The 2nguiry officer had also not estalbl ished
the extent 9f the pecuniary 1os: susteined by the res.
pradert® © due to the irregular acts of the . applicant.
ahd_béQCe the penalty awarded was dis-proportionate

te the irregularities agnd lsp3es comaitted by the
agpplicant, The order of disciplinary authority though
running into severgl pages has not given due weightage
to the okservations of ths enguiry officer that those
irregularities were comitted Jue to his in-experience
Oor lezs experience and on the hegs it of the UPSC's gdvice,
a penalty of stoppage of increments for five years
without cumulat ive effect was awarded., Shri F,HN, Mathur
alzo pointed out the harsssment and agony inflicted upon
the applicant by denying hia the payment of subsistence
allowance when it was due to the applicant and stated
that even on the date of hearing all the dues of the

appl icant have not been paid for the period that he

remained under suspension and thereafter,

7. Shri li,K. Jain, le=arned counsel f>r the reSpon;
dents on the other hand reiterated the Cepl ies given

by the respondents, As for the subsistence allowaiice, he
produced a ospy of the order passed on 1E,8.94 by which
the applicant had héen sanctioned hix Jues on account of

arrears of increrent etc, and the whole amount stood
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paid. He also reitersted that & per the relevant

rul es in\operation the applicant's case for promotion
djhould only Le concidered after the currency of penalty
period, Referring to this, he brought to our notice

the citation at 1991 (7)SIF: in the matter of Nemai
Chand Mond%l vs, Union of Indis & Ors. wheresin at para
10, it was held by Calcutta Bench of the Trilbungl that
there is no cese of doubla penglty or double jecpardy
and hence the O, dOes.not desarva any farther consider<=.!

ation.

84 We have given the matter & very seriouz considera

ation, So far the order of penalty regarding the sevsrity

of the punishment i3 concsrned with refarence to the
engquiry officer's repcrt and aiséiplinary authority's
ordesr thereon, the léw has bean settled by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the case of Union of India & Others vs,

Upendra L ingh cited at 1994 (27) &TC 200 (5C) wherein

their perdships reitersting the principle of law relating

to judicial review laid down in H,B, Gandhi, Excise &
Taxation Officer-cum.Asseczsing Authority, Karral vs,
Gopinath & Sons clted at 1932 Supp.(2) &cC 312, it has

b=en observed : /

“6, In the cuse of cherges framed in a
discipl inary enquiry the Tribunal or Court
can interfere only If on the chiarges framed
(read with) imputation or particularz of the
charges, if any) nc misconduct or other
irregularity alleged can be said to have
been male out or the charges framed are con-
trary to any law. at this stage, the Tribunal
has re jurisdiction to go into the coriectness
or truth of the charges, The Tribunal canrct
take over the functions of the disciplinary
autherity, The truth or otherwiss of the
charges is a matter for the discipl inary
authority to go into, Indeed, even after the
conclusici: of the dizcipl inary proceedings,
if the matter comes to Court or Tribunal,
they have no jurisdiction to look into the
truth of the charges or into thie correctness
of the findings recorded by the disciplinary
authority or the appellats authority as the
case may be. The function of the-CQurt/EjD
Tribunal is one of the judicizl review, the
parameters of which are repeatedly laid down
by this Court.,"

-8-
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Thus, the scope of the Trikunal ﬁew iz merely teo

See snd examine whether there has be2n any procedural
ille3Jeal ity in the conduct of disciplinary proc=2dings
which mey vitiate the disciplinary proceedings or that
the applicant has been deprived of his fundamental
right te present his defence effectively bhefore the
enquiry efficer., The applicent had brought to our
notice through this CA the financial difficulties
created for him Ly the respondents in not sanctioning
him the subsistance éllowance when he was suspended on
20.5.1985, The subcistence allowance was released to
him only in the month of Janusry, 1986 @ 50 of his pay
and he continued to be paid at this rate till March,
1987. He was entitled to 75% of hisz pay a«s the delay

in is=uing the chargeaheet was not of his own makiag
but of the respondents, The chargesheet itself was
issued to him on 2 ,9.86 after & lapse of nearly 16
months, X=eping him in dark about the reasons for his

suspension ani the non.peyment of Eﬁf due subsistance
coule

al lowance alS0, phis gct itself Z . have weijhed as

a moral cum financiel strain on him, The spplicant
had always co.operated with the enjuiry as would be
seen by the fact that he reglied to the chargesheet
inmediately on 3,9 .86 wheregfter it toCk the respon.
denté more than three years to have the enquiry repoft
issued on the matter, The anguiry report agsin was
served him only on 5.7.30 t¢ which the applicant gave
a vary gquick reply on 28.7.90 and, thersgfter, the
impugned order was served on him only »n 29,7,.1992
after a delay of negrly 2 years.”.Theupgdé‘at which
the respondents have treated this case of;;ef§gigrymﬁgqﬁhg

with a chargsd officer who happened to be & Group ‘A’

-9-
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Officer working in the rank of an Assistent Comniss ioner
really leaves a lot of question umansw=rad, The delay
in sanction of subsistasnce allowance, the delay in tﬁe
payment thereof, the delay in enhancinyg the sube iztance
allowance and the delgy in proom=ssing the chargesheet
are all unexplainad, Though ne time limitshave been
prescribed for early completion of departiventszl procased-
ings under the C.C.S; (CCr) Rules, there are certain
guidelines regarding the speedy follew.up action in
suspenslon case and time liwmits havs be2n prescribed
therein. &s per the general priniziples in regard to
suspenzion = &t Chepter II Qf'paragraph (10) at

page 179 of the Syary's Conpiliation of C.C.8 (C.7,4)
Rulss (12th Edition), it has been stated that:(éﬂﬁeven
though such suspension may not be considerad as a punish-
ment it does censtitue. & very oreat hardship fér &
Goverrunent szervant, In fairness to him, it is essential
to ensure that this perinjd is reajuced to the barest
minimume. (3) It has, therefore, been decided that in
casez of officers under suspension, the investigatien
shoulgd bé completed gnd & chergesheet filed in a Court

of & conpetent jurisdiction in cases of prosecution or

served on the officers in cases of departmental proceed-

ings within 6 months as a rule., If the investigation
is 1ike1y to take more time, it should be considered
whether the suspension order should be revoked and the
off icer permitted to resune duty. If the presence of
the officer is considered detrimental to the collection
of evidence, etc., or if he is likely to tamper with the
avidence, he may be transferrved on revobatian of the
suspension order. This was further modified in 1971

when the Government decii=d that évery effort should
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be made to file the charge-sheet in Court or serve

the charge.sheet on the Sovernment servant, a3 the

date may be, within three months of the date Of sus.
pengion and in cases in which it may not be possible

to do 50, the disciplinary authority should report the
matter to the next higher awuthority explaining the
regsons for the delay. In 1972, the Govarament Jave

a further direction that the total period of suspension
viz., both in respect of investigation and discipl inary
proceedings should not or:dinarily exceed six months.
In 1978, the Goverament issued further instructions
that it iz imprecced on all the authorities cencerned
that they should scrupulously observe the time 1imits
laid down in the preca@ing paragraph and revisy the
caces of such pension to see whether continued suspen.
gion in all cases is legally necessary. The authorities
superior to the disciplinary authorities should also
give appropriate directions to the ﬂisciplinary autho.
rities keeping in vieyw the provisions contained above,
These instructions wers further reiterated in 1984 by
the Ministry of Home Affairs, Department of Perzonnel &
Administrative neforms, Viewed against these instruct-
iong, it is not understandable why the spplicant was

kept under susp=nsion for 22 months and & charges-sheet

was issued to him enly 9n £.9.1986, more thap.. . -
@ Year after his suspension was ordered. _It is not
4o oo
L RN __‘:,
known ¢f the prescribed exercise 13

. -

4 th ‘dﬁgciplinary
authority and the superior authority was carried out
to review the suspension of the applicant and the
charga-sheet thereon, The time gap between issue of

charge sheet on 2.9.86 and revocaticn of the suspens,

_8ion on 2,.4,87 is also not understandable. pur ing

- 11 -
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the course of argumentse Shri iy, Jain, l=arned

councel for the respondents brought to our notice
that all hic due allowances gnd increments had
been sanctioned and paild only under the order dated

18.8.1994,

9. This delay in processing of the disciplinary

Cacse cannot be allowed to go unnoticed, A co-crdinate
Bench of this Tribunal at ahmedbad has very recently,
cited &t (1995) 31 ATC 227 in the case 5,M, Dubey vs,
Union of India & Ors. held that the anguiry should be
held within reaconable time and belated enguiry vio.
late principles of natural justice. Right to speedy
trial in our Country flows from Articlé 21 of the
Constitution. In the instant ceSe the delay prejudiced
the applicant's caSe and, therefore, the proceedings

wers gquashed. The lezrned Division Bench in that natter
had guoted the case ©f Kundanlal vs. Delhi administration
cited at 1975 (1) SLE 133 wherein it has Lesn ruled by
the pelhi High Court that " elementary fairness to a
pulill ic servant would reguire that the sword of Damocles
should not be allowed to harngy over him longer than nece.
ssaly; otherwise there ic 1likelihood of degeneration into
an engine of oppression, whether the departinental action
talten ageinst the petitioner in this case was lejal or
illegal, minimam fairness required that the said action
waS taken at least expeditiously and not after so mich
unexplained delay a3 has unfsrtunstely hagpened im this
case:. The caze of Hustainarsa Khatoen & Ors, vs., HOome
Sec'i?etary, Stete of Bihar, Fatna cited at AR 1279 SC
1362 was considered by that Bench and it was observed
that " it  is, absolutely essential that person$ accused

of offences fhould be speadily tried, so that in cases

- 12 -
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where bail, in proper exsrcise of discretion, i€
refused, the accused persons have n&t to remgin in
Jail longer than is bsolutely necessary. Thus, we
£ind that the spesdy trial, though it was not speci-
fically enumerated, is the fundamental right;ﬁig its
implication in the broad sweep and contents of
article 21, The reason of this ianterpretstion is
that if a person is deprived of his lifae under a
proc;éure which is not reasonable, fair and just, such
deprivation would be violative of his fundamental
right:' We respectfully agree with the views held

by our learnz=d brothers 90f the shmedabad Bench and
we have to tgke not: of the vnexplained and Qnreason-'
able delay in procescing the disciplinary action
againat | young I,T,0 who also happens to be a

Scheduled Caste coming from backward strits of life,

10. The next point to be considered is about

the application of the punishment order and the
spplicant's denial of promotion during that perioed.
It is a settled principle of law that unless the
period of punishnmn£ expir;ﬂ by afflux of time, the
clainm for promotion duriﬁg the same period cannot be
taken, 2zdmittedly, the order of penalty was izsued
on 29.,7.92 and ag’ such order  requires to bes pro-

spective in operation. ::;gﬁﬁg;;ﬁglig§§§;j§£§£,m' ,
mgde an averment that he was entitled to yet promotionv
on the post of DCIT in april, 1987 when the officers
b:longing to his batch were given promotion, However,

promotion was denied to the applicant only on the

_ 13 -
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ground that & departmental enhquiry was pending against
him and the procedure of sezled covér was not adopted
by the ppC, This avernent was denisd by the respon-

dents by saying that the applicant was not entitled

to get pronotion to the post of Dy. Commissioner

Income-tax (DCIT, for short) im xpril, 1987, as dis-

‘eiplinary proceediiys were pending agsinst him which

cilminated in imposition of penalty of withholding

of 5 increments without cumulative effect.

1l. The rules governing the pronotion are very

clear about the officers under cloud dﬁe to (1)
Government servants under suspenzion ; (ii) Sovernment
servents in regpect of whom disciplingry proce=edings
ars pendiny or s 3ecision has tren teken to initigte
disciplinary proceedings; end (iii) Government servents
in respect 2f whom prosecution for @ criminal charge is
pending or sanction for presecution has heen issued or
@ de=cision has heen takea te accord sanction for pro-

cacution, The

N
]

ar= detagiled in the Swamy's Mazter
Manual [or L8 and Heads of Office - part II under

tlie Chapter 4 'PROMOTIONS' &t page 94, This ruling

also indicates that * the DPC will assess the zuitabdilitcy
of the ubove officials alongwith other eligihle parsens,
withaut taking inte account the disciplimary case /
criminal prosecution, etc., against them. The sssezsment
in such csses iacluding unfit for promotion and the

grading award=d will be kept in a 32aled cover. The

~
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segled cover will be superscrilbed "Findings regaerding
guitgbility for premotian to the grade / post of ....

in respect of ..... (Hale Sf Government servant). Not
to be openeéd till the termination of the disciplirary
cate/criminal prSsecution agdainst shri ......'. In the
D.r.C. proceadings suit;ble note that the firdings are
containad in the sealed cover should he recorded against
the nane of the Govisrnment servant, The department may
be adviged te £ill up the vacancy in the higher grade
orly in an officlating capacity in the meantime., The

Same procedars will be followed Ly the subsecuent LPCs

‘4‘-

till the occmpletion of the case/prosecution,

after conclusion of the disciplinery preceedings/criminal
proeecutiosn, the sealed cuver will be opened. If the
findings are not et fit? the vacancy kept for such
official, or filled temporarily c<an e filled on a regular
basis. If the findings gre Fit with suitable grading,
action to e teken depends on the result >f the proceed.
ings/case. If the Governmmnt servant is congpletesly
sxcnerated, the dué data2 of hie prometion will be deter-
mined witl, reference to the position assigaed to him in
the fimdings kept it the seuled cover and with reference
to the date cf prometicn of his next jumior in the

select panel. The official will be premoted, if
ReC2SSary, Ly revarting the juniormast oﬁficiating
persen. His premstion will, however, he effective
notiomally from the date his next juniof?was promoted,
but he will not ke gllowed any arrcars of pay for

the period preceding the date 2f actual premotion,.

oo .15.
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If any peralty is iwposed as a result of the disciplirery
proceedings against the Governnent servant or if he is .
found guilty in the criminal case, the findings of DpPC
ir the sealed cover will not be acted upsr. His caSe
will be considered Ly the next DPC ir the normal course
and having regard to the penalty impesed om him,"

12, As far as these rulings are concerned, the appli~

cant had rot been awarded any punishment om the date
when the DPC was held anéd the officers of his batch were
promgted as DCIT. There has Leea mRo specific averment
er any argumemt that the DPC which was held im 1987 in
terms of the above rules made any rcc@mmeaéatians re.
garding the applicaﬁtgzardesorted to the "Sealed cever
procedure.,® If the DPC had beem held im 1987 er evea
ir subsequent years, a recommendaticm about the spplia
cant would have Leepn knwon Ly opening the Sealed Cover
when the penalty was awarded te him or 29.7.199 and

a8 fresh LPC shcould have been wavenad to cansider his
candidature. No such averment was ade by thae respon.
dents who only denied the claim ofthe applicant by
sayiny that he had no right to be consid

ered for pre.
motion because he was upder

suspensinom and undergaoing
& disciplinary praceédinga. ddmittedly, é charge -shaet
was issued to the apélicant on 2.9.86ané ha was under
gugpension for a perisé of 22 wonrths till the 2nd
APril, 1987, we are tgtally of the view that fact ef
@ pending charge-chast and the suspension peri&d cou ld
not have beem used «s a rsasen for not considering

his cese by &« PC for promotion to the pest of DCIT.

00016" l
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13. 30 far the unrsasonalbleness or iafirmity in the
orders of diszciplinary authority and the appellate
authority are concernsd, we find/that the &appl icant was
punished on 29.7.92»with,the penzlty of withhelding of
imcrements for five vearz withut cunulative affact,

A% per F,P. 24, am increment shall cvdinarily be drawm
as a matter of course unless it is withheld. AR
incramsnt may be withheld from a Govirnment servant

by the Central Government Or by any authcority to whom
the Central Gova nment maf delegate this peower under
Fule &, if his comduct-has not beem good or his werk
haz not teen setizfactory. Ia erdering the withholding
¢f an increnent, the withhoslding authority shall statce
the pericd for which it 1z withheld, and whther the
postoonement shal; have the effact of postponing future
increments, The Gevernieent of Indie orders under this

’

rmle glse clarifies that the order hgs to indicat= the

ts

b

next increment or cne increment/number of increme
sc that there ias g clarity thet the next increment /

one increment is to be withhgld for a spacified period

7

0]

>

of pay. The applicant was given zenior la and

[
]
0
23]

promoted &3 afsistaent Commissioner of Inceone-fax
(a21Ir, for shert) with effect fraom 1.11.1982 vide
respondents‘ order dated 12.10. 1933 which brought
him to the senier time pay scale in the grade of

fs e 30 00100.3500.125.4500, puring the argumeats, it
it was alse submitted Ly the respondents that for

all these vezrs when the increpents due were not dis-
barsed to the gpplicsst during the pendency of the
dicciplinary g-ro;. c«2iings, have uow been L‘dld l-.:, him

/‘
and, therefors , his next increments for 5 years

| "l17.
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have be2en withheld prospeccively from the dgte of
imposition of the penalty in July,1992 as per order
datzd 18,8.94.

However, during arguneng we wers informed that

for all the time he was wnder suspension and sube

=

sequently reinstated, the full pay of the applicant

was not disbured to him., He was only paid 75% of

hig admisggible pay in hiz old pay scale which he was
drawing at the time of suspensisne This contontion
alao gets proved by the fact that by the order dated

15+8.1224 his pay was allowzd to be fixed in the

-

genior time scale >f pay of Group *A° officer and

the applicant was redesignated as Assistant Commi-
ssioner of Income=tax with «ffect from 1,11.1982., On
1.10.82, the applicant was shown to have been drawing
a pay of R&.820/=~ which was the pay ©of the junior time
scale in whizh he was working st the time of his suse
pension. If his pay Was B0320/=- on 1,10.22, he would
have bezsn due for crissing the EB. at f5.200/- in the
same grade of pay in 1285, shortly after his suspensic
There i no avermonit or indication by the resgondents

that aiy consclsus declsion was taken to stop him

h

at the EB and thus was in receizt of the pay scale
of junior time scale in which he had reached the
threshold level for crossing th-ﬂg@, Again, while
he waz given the senicr tims ale retrosgectively
he was not authorised to draw that grade of pay till

18,8.1794 and his increments in that scale were not

drawn a3 and when they beczme duwe, As a matier of
fact, the applicant should have been at the lavel of

,.

200/=- in preciszed revized scale as on 1,11.24

‘..18..
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before the suspension and had this re-fixation

been Adone in proper time, ihe Pate of subsistance
allowunce csuld have been surs=ly higher than what

he was reluctantly sanctiosasd by the respondents

in September, 1935, From the charge-sheet date d
2.9.1986, it is sbundantly clear that the agpplicant
was not promotsd £O the gsenicr time scale of pay

in the rank of Assistant Comnissionsr till that date.
It iz not known at what point of time his proforma
promotion to the senior time scale was ordered.
Though promotion to the post of AOIT is nol strictly
a promotion, it iz still a promotion to the higher
scale of pay and gutjsct to the consideration of the
D.P.l, There is no averment by the respondents as to
when they promoted him as ACIT nor has the applicant
hinself clarjified this point, However, from -he Annexure
A0 dated 28~7°90 Ssupbmitted by Lhe applicant it appears
that in 1990 when the enguiry repcrt was gent to him
he had already becom:z ACIT in the senicr scale of pay.
However, the crder of nis agpointment in the senior
time scale was issued only on 12.10.1993 Jiving him

retrospective seniority with effsct from l.l1.1981, It

(W

0]

waa vide this order that he was allowed srrears of pay
and allowances coinseguent upon Nhis s2nior pay scale
which was followed up by the order dated 15,5,1394
fizing hls pay and incremenisz. Tﬁe reassns for this

balated promotion t2 the senior time scale zand paymant

..19‘.
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Of arvears thera2o-n have not been brought into

focus by Sither party. But a cursory examination of._ )

the time scale of pay of th: senior scale of Ra3000-4500
raveglg that it is only for 13 years angd if the appli-
cant beacame due for his fixation of pay in that scale

on 1.11.1982, he would have reached the maximum.of

his Jrade on 1.11.15395 ang withholding of increments

for £ive Years 2ffective from July, 1522 without indi-

cating th® stage at which applicant nay stood after
refixatiqn in terms of IV Pay Commiss ion recommenda-
tions makes ths punistment order totally vajue and
invalid. The punishmenrt order ‘docs Not specify the
pay scale ipn which the increment is sought to be

withheld,

14, In the light of above positicn it appears to us
that the penalty of stoppage and ircrenents for £ive
years without cumulative effect was not within the ken
of the pules 11 {iv) of the CC3 {CCA) Fules withoug
indicating the stage of withholding of increnents of
pay. The C.2.53. {2,C.4) Ruleg under Rule 11 prescribes
graded puanishment which are of correcticnal nature
exczpting the puanisbments of comgulsory retirement,

and dismiczal from s<rvice as dee-

(3
»

removal from sercvi
tailed at sab paras {vii), (viii) and (ix}. The wincr

punishments ares

(i) Cengure;
(11} Withhol ding of hiz promotion:
(iii) recovery from his gay of the whole or part of

any pecaniary loss cauzed by him to the
Government by negligenze or breach of orders:

{(iv) withholding of increpents of pays

00.20.



Then there are twoO major penalties ;=

(v) reduction tc & lower stage in the time.scale
of pay for & specified periocd, with further
directions as tc whether or not the Government
servant will earn increments of pay during the
peried of such reduction and whether on the
expiry of such pericd, the reduction will or
will not have the effect of postponing the
future increments of his pay ;

(vi) reduction to lower time scale of pay, grade,
post or Services which shall ordinarily be
& bar to the promotion of the Government
servant tc the time scale of pay, grade,post
or Service from which he was reduced, with or
without futther directions regarding conditions
of restoration to the grade or post or Service
from which the Government servant was reduced
and his seniority and pay on such restoration
to that grede, post or Service,

The withholding of iﬁcrements of pay simpliciter without
any hedge over is certainly a minor penalty, But when
the penalty'impéggéﬁié withholding of 5 iacrements it
meals that the 5 increrents would be & cut 0ff stage

@S & measure Of penslties for five years inhis upward
mapdh?iarning higher scele of pay. In other words the
cléck is put back to a lower 5tage in the time Zcale of
pPay and on expiry of five yeasrs the clock starts working
from that stage again, The insidioué%gglzhe impugned
order by necessary implication is théz the applicant

is reduced in his timne~scale of pay by 5 years and the
punishment awarded is almost the same a2 provided in

the najor penzlties Rule 11(v) . The fact oﬁ\the‘psgalty
being without cumulative effect does not ai%%gjiggggt
much as this postpones the future increments oé-pay

even beyond the notmal span of the scales of pay pres-
cribed for his grade of service, If this kind of stoppage
of increments with the effect of postponing future
increments in the time scele of pay is permitted it

~

would enpower the disciplinary authority to impose

-2y -
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under the garb of the stogpage of increments of
earning future increments in the time scale Of pay
even permanently with-/ expressly stating so. The

Hon' kle Supreme Court in & judgement cited at

1990 (8) SLR - Kulwant 8ingh Gill v, State of Punjab

has clearly ruled "This preposterocus conseguences
camnot be permitted . Ofcourse, this verdict was
given in relgtion to & case where penalty of with-
holding of increment of pay with cumulative effect
was imposed without holding encuiry and following the
prescribed procedufe., 1In this case, the procedure
under Rule 16 (1-4) has been followed which states
"Notwithstanding anything contzined in clause (b)

of sub.rule (1) ., if in a case it is proposed after
conc idering vthe representztion, if any, made by the
Government servant under clause (a) of thét sub-rule,
to withhold increments of pay and such withholding
of increments is likely to affect adversely the
amount of pension payable to the Government sérvant
ot to withhcld increments of pay for a period exceed.
ing three years or to withhold increments of pay
with cumulative effect for any period, an enquiry
shsll Dbe held. in the manmner laid down in sub-rules
(3) to (23) of R[xle 14, before making any order
imposing orn the Governmnent servant any such penalty.™
AS per this expressed condition prescribed in Rule
16 (L-A), one cah presume that normally a minor
penalty of withholding of increnments simplicitor

as per Rule 11(iv) has to be limited to withholding

of increments of pay for a specified pericad upto

3 years under F,R,24 with or without cumlative

effect, However, this Rule 11 (iv) read with F.k.24

-22 .
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does not give the respondent: the liberty to impose

@ peRalty of withholding of increments fer any numbder
.bf.years which would deny the right of the Governmeat
servant te earn the imcnements'af pay due and admiss ible

te him for the grade pay sScale prescribed fer him, cula

minating in his drawal of the increments after 10 years

\

or beysnd the date when it £211 due and asS & Reces

m

&ry
cercl lary the Gowvearnmeat servant alse has an added mis-
fortune of missing his promotion even when duly recomm-
endad by the DPC due to the currency of the pemalty of
withholding of increments with prespective applicatien,
This kind of a peralty will be much note severe than the
reduction te & lower stage in thé time scale of pay fer

& specificd period., Thuz, the Government servant ywould

be made t® urdergs a double pemalty, first the penglty of
withholding of his increments fer nearly 10 years and them
withhelding of increments for the next five ys=ars and the
~onsaquente Ren.premetism duriay the currency ef the
penglty. twe, tharsfere, feel that the punishment order
impesing the penalty of withholding ef five increments
witheut cumlative =ffect waS a very vague order as it

did not indicate the stage of the relevant time scale of
pay at which the imncrements had been stopp=d and the
currancy of that stoppagye. AsS a rezult, the respendents
have taken edvantage of this order by makiag full payment
of all the increments due and admizzible to the applicamt
with effect frem 1.11.1962 till the date of order of pun-
ishiment and thereby they have tried te preempt the guestier
of applicalbility ef the punishment erder, Viewed in
context of these »bservatiens, the punishment & appellate

erders and the erder orR the memer ial reguire te be guashed,
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15. &aprlicant had nmde*an*gilegation Of harassment meted

out to him by not paying him the subsistance al lowance
during the pariod of suspension wnd again by not allowing
him promotioﬁ to the senior timz scale for which he had
became due in Howveuber, 1982 and thus by keeping him
out of the list of the senior timez-scslz officers, they
effectively blocked his prowotion to the DY. Comniss ioner

of Income-tax (LCIT), é&d his name was also not put up
before ihe DeC for consideration , No averments have
been mede by the respondents as to the rezson for the
delay in giving him the due prowotion to the senior time..
scale of pay in 1982 and any valid r=zsons why his name
was not included in the list of officers to be considered
by the DPC for promotion to DCIT. We are also not able
to understand why it took two yesrs to pass an order for
withholding of increments for five years in July, 1992
when the enquiry report was submitted on 30.11.1989
and the zpplicant had been given = copy thareof on 5th
July, 1990 to which a reply was given by him on 26th
_July.\1990. \;&ﬁ;;éltééai»;aiégyﬁgééghtﬁe disciplinary
procesdings drawn against an officer, that too against

* zone of
a Class-I officer, who was within the/promotion teo a
higher grade of OCIT had . to " ba.  processad with due
alacrity and ddligence Dy the respondents. we have
not keen informed Ly the respondents that there was any
delay on the part of the applicant who isdualged . :
in non-cooperation with the enquiry officer., On the
other hand, the applicant had been subjected to harass-
ment by non-payment of subsistance allowance promptly
which was required to keep the body and soul together
of aﬁy officer whovwas not in receipt of his full pay

and allowances and had élso to participate in the

enquiry. while the officer was put under suspension

-2 -
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for a perigd of 22 wonths with effect frem 26.5.85,
his subsistance alleowance were paid te him only inm
January, 1386, The order dqted 18.6.1994 fully
supportgthe contentisen of the applicant that he was
net paid his dues, subsistance allowance and other
incremental benefits for the smtire period of his
baing umder suspensisn and umdergoing disciplinaty
proceedihgs without any order thereto by the competsnt

autherity in gress violatien of rF,R. 24 and ev;n F.R.
25. Tn this rejoinder dated 5.4.1994;@5@125‘? further
reitergted that ™ the suksistance glloewamnce which were
ordared to be psid vide order dated 4,3.87 has rot
been pald till date* It is substantially admitted

by the respondents at page 10 of the reply that whate

ever has not be2em paid will be paid Row.

16, In view €¢f what has beern discussed abéve,

we Have been persuaded to accept the allejatiom that
the éctigngof the officers of the respondents degpart.
Rt were suspéct and pot without malice and malafides,
It appears that there waS & premsditated in_iention te
harass and prejudice the gpplicant in whatever manner

pessible by the efficers of the Jaipur level, i.e.,

th=s them Chief Comniss ioner of Income-tax, 3,C.AJarwal
& Others in the Beard who in spite of the clear rulings
and imstructions of the Government kept the &pplicamt
wider suspensisn without issuing him a charge-sheset,
Under the imstructions, they were bound>t@ icsue a

charge-sheet within & momths of suspens ion failing»which
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they shoﬁld have revoked his suspension and pezted

him at any other place e that they did net have
troubla in finaiising the disciplinary actioen against
him, Apart from the fact that he was kept umder
suspension for such & lony peried irreqularly, the
applicant was not even paid his subsistance allowance
t©e ke=p hiz body and soul together and even then the
delaysd subsistancCe gllowance was allowed to him on
lower rates than what he was entitled to. The enahances
subsistance allewance was palid to him erly in March,
1987, after 21 months ef his being under suspension,
The izsue of charge.sheet itself was delayed Ly more
than a year., The most hard hitting actioen was in mot
giving him the due higher scale of pay in the senier
time pay scales which he was entitled te as long back

a9 Novenber, 1782 and refix his pay in the terms of

IVth Pay Comnizsiom in 1986, His due increment which
cannet be ztopped without an order ef cengpetent authe-
rity were withheld for more thamr ten years in the higher
sCale of pay of the senier time sScale oL evem jumior
time scale of pay. His neafle wad ROt put up fer conisder-
atisn by the DEC even though admittedly & DPC wasS held
in aApril, 1987 whem his batch mates were considersd and
promet=d. After his suspension was revekad and he
started werkimg as ACIT, he had appl ied for consider.
atien slengwith others in the DPC held in 1992, but

his Rame was. pet imclued therein and ne Sealed cover
precedurs was reserted to. Even when an imterim order

was givem for considering his name alongwith others in

- 26 -
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“the DPC to ke held in 1994.95, there iz no indicaticn

that this order of the Tribunal was complied with.
There are unexplained delays in the conclusiecn of depart.
mental enquiry snd firally in issuing the punishment
order, Therefors, there is an unmistakeakle indicaticon
that the respondents had chesen to punish him, unmindful
¢f the irregularity and illegal procedurss and they
succeeaded in denying him both the rights of Jdrawal of
dus increments for more thgn ten years & alsze his right
sf beingy considered for promoticmn, These civil imjuriaes
caused to the applicant cennoet ke allowad to be perpe.
tuated with impurity by the respondents, The applicant
had alr=ady been denied the‘incrcments due tog him for
mere than ter years a® would appear from Respondents

own order dated 18.,£.1994., In view of this, theres can-
not be any further withhelding ef increments for amother

five years &3 & result ¢f gunizhment order.

17. Refore parting with thiz case, we would like
12 recerd our disapvnointment and dismay at the attitude
of the fespondents who did net ce.cpergte with the

Tr ibunal’'s proceedings in a5 much aS the reaplies to the
specific claims raiced by the sgplicant were not adeqn-
ataly giVen. In the instant caée, the I.T,O.(Recev¢ry)
has filed & reply on behalf of the respondents which was
uarel iable and not given out a proper explanatiem for
the various acte and coimiscsions of the respondents. The
respondents were Lound by the [Iatificetion No.A-11019/
105/87/T dated 30.7.19%0 ¢£ the Government ovandia
(Department of Persamhel and Training) to have & reply

filad at leaskt by a Desk Officer or an efficer of
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equivalent or above rank of an Under Secretary to the
Government of India in'the Subordinmate Offices., Beth
these re5pondentslno. 1 & 2 kept clearly out of the
pictura with whatever intenticms, Mormally we would
hgve likeéd te award c¢osts in such as situation but
having made these okserveticns hereinubove we have

fend hope that the respondents will take care in future,
OQRDER

8. In view of observations above, we cannot support
the impugned punishment order as a velid and reasonable
order. The Qa, tharefore, succeeds énd the order of
penalty dated 29,7.1992 (Armaxure A4/3), appellste erder
dated 4,5,1993 (Amnexures A/2) and the ¢rder pasceé on the
Memorial deted 11/13.10.1993 are directed tc be guashed.
The recpondents are also directed to consider the case

of premotion of thse aﬁfliCant as per the records pertain-
ing te him &t the time when the DPC was held in April,
1957 and in subsequent years for promotiom to the post
of DCIT., If he is fouwmd fit for prometicn as per rules,
he shall be given all consequentisl benefits. All arrears
of pay and allowances including subsistance allswanRce oRm
the bazis of refixatior of pay with effect from 1.11.1982
shall &lso be paid without any delay. He shall alse be
pald interest & 12% per annum fer delay in sanction and
disbursenment of his dus incrementz and pay admissible

as per ths IVth Pay Comissiom in senior time scale. The
directiens abeve shall be cemplied with within four months
of the receipt of these orders. No costs,

ﬁ%‘“w’VQ - [s: \uv(

( RATTZA FRAKASH ) ( N.,K. VERMA )
Member (J) ‘ MEMBEER. (A)
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